VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
PAYABLE VOUCHER, PAYROLL AND ACH SUMMARY
FOR PASSAGE AT THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF

12/18/23
Payroll Ending 12/02/23 TOTALS
Village Portion of Social Security 11,841.45
Village Portion of Medicare 7,922.58
Prior Month Village Portion of IMRF 6,183.93
Payroll 572,380.00
Special Payroll (Police&Fire Holiday Pay) 321,090.20
Total Payroll Expense 919,418.16 $ 919,418.16
Manual Checks & Wires
Manual Checks 745,734.97
Total Manual Checks & Wires $ 745,734.97
ACH Debits
Health Insurance Premium
City of Chicago (Water Payment) 305,380.25
Total ACH Debits $ 305,380.25
Payable Vouchers
Payable Voucher 12-22-2023 2,004,759.52
Total Payable Vouchers $ 2,004,759.52

Grand Total Payments |$  3,975,292.90 |
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 3443 IST AYD CORPORATION Check Sequence: | ACH Enabled: False
PSI659387 Cleaning supplies 159.72 12/22/2023  10-90-62680
PSI659856 Station supplies 306.01 12/22/2023  10-30-62030
PS1660320 Station supplies 114.54 12/22/2023  10-30-62030
PS1661060 Cleaning supplies 998.10 12/22/2023  10-90-62680

Check Total: 1,578.37
Vendor: 5002 34 PUBLISHING, INC. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
37188 Design services for Dec2023 450.00 12/22/2023  10-01-51880

Check Total: 450.00
Vendor: 2261 A LAMP CONCRETE CONTRACTORS, INC. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
573.22.2 Phase 3 East Industrial Park improvements 318,292.65 12/22/2023  65-10-84100

11/9-12/5/23

Check Total: 318,292.65
Vendor: 1259 ACE HARDWARE - FIRE Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
146592/1 Strips, Disinfectant spray, WD40, 41.67 12/22/2023  10-30-59000

humidifier filter
146632/1 Electrical plug 8.09 12/22/2023  10-30-62040
146672/1 Humidifier filter 25.19 12/22/2023  10-30-62050

Check Total: 74.95
Vendor: 1262 ACE HARDWARE - POLICE Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
146704/1 Gorilla mounting tape 11.99 12/22/2023  10-20-52600

Check Total: 11.99
Vendor: 1260 ACE HARDWARE - SEWER & WATER Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
146420/1 Power strip outlet 14.39 12/22/2023  34-01-62680
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
146441/1 Batteries, bags, tape, cleaners 134.15 12/22/2023  34-01-62680
146619/1 Cable ties, gear oil, bushings, pickup tools 141.71 12/22/2023  10-90-62680

Check Total: 290.25
Vendor: 1264 ACE HARDWARE - STREETS Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
146667/1 Padlock, Hasp sevls 17.08 12/22/2023  34-01-62590

Check Total: 17.08
Vendor: 4590 AEP ENERGY Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
30131335400c123 3010 Mannheim 3013133540 21,470.01 12/22/2023  19-01-62330

8/31-10/2/2023

Check Total: 21,470.01
Vendor: 0010 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
75341 Chlorine 1,467.03 12/22/2023  34-01-62850

Check Total: 1,467.03
Vendor: 0013 ALLIED ASPHALT PAVING CO. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
250040 NS50D surface 340.36 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
250170 N50D surface 286.76 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
250342 N50 D surface 146.06 12/22/2023  10-90-62600

Check Total: 773.18
Vendor: 2617 Lisa Anthony Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
12823 Reimbursment for cookies for Winterfest 113.90 12/22/2023  10-61-69580

Check Total: 113.90
Vendor: 5347 ARAMARK Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
6020186302 Carpet service 119.48 12/22/2023  10-20-52600
6020186303 Carpet service 199.77 12/22/2023  10-13-52600
6020188382 Carpet service 119.48 12/22/2023  10-20-52600
6020190541 Carpet service 119.48 12/22/2023  10-20-52600

Check Total: 558.21
Vendor: 5242 AT&T Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False
847233023411 Multiple single line charges PD -Nov 239.51 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
847233053511 Multiple single line charges PD -Nov 177.31 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
847233074211 Multiple dept single line charges -Nov 404.90 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
847451129211 Multiple Norcomm single line charges 221.31 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
-Nov
847671155611 Alarm circuits and multiple single lines for 398.02 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
847678617111 Fire station 2 outside phone -Nov 50.52 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
Check Total: 1.491.57
Vendor: UB*00679 NANCY ATKINS Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
Refund Check 008662-000, 3138 SARAH 265.33 12/11/2023  34-00-20100
Refund Check 008662-000, 3138 SARAH 196.96 12/11/2023  34-00-20100
Check Total: 462.29
Vendor: 1412 BATTERY SERVICE CORP Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
0104672 Batteries 94 R shelf stock 257.90 12/22/2023  08-01-50020
0104672 Batteries 65 shelf stock 279.90 12/22/2023  08-01-50020
0104680 Batteries SD318 #217 275.00 12/22/2023  08-01-50090
0104680 Battery U1L- 300 Toro lawnmower 51.50 12/22/2023  08-01-50090
Check Total: 864.30
Vendor: (0925 BELLWOQOOD ELECTRIC MOTORS, INC. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
2388 Service to work on CLA-VAL control 4,200.00 12/22/2023  34-01-50940
Check Total: 4,200.00
Vendor: 2389 CARRERA LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
12032023 Vacant and foreclosure grass cutting 780.00 12/22/2023  10-13-53000
Nov2023
Check Total: 780.00
Vendor: 1664 CCP INDUSTRIES Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
IN03406353 Scrimdry wipes (qty 4) 984.86 12/22/2023  34-01-52200
Check Total: 984.86
Vendor: 0968 CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, L Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
188630 EOWA contract #S11C 7/29-11/25/2023 3,777.20 12/22/2023  62-01-82800
Check Total: 3,777.20
Vendor: 4092 Chris Ciolino Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
112223 Reimb for office chair for Battalion chiefs 199.99 12/22/2023  10-30-62020

office

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)

Page 3



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 199.99
Vendor: 1420 CLARK DIETZ, INC. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
439294 Curtis St Pump station Rehab 925.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62800

09/30-10/27/23

Check Total: 925.00
Vendor: 3643 COMCAST Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
187355019 Dedicated Internet and network services- 8,436.21 12/22/2023  10-02-51200

Nov

Check Total: 8,436.21
Vendor: 3644 COMCAST Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
0141239Nov23 Cable TV for streets for Dec 422 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
0155544Dec23 VPN connection for VH for Dec 217.85 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
0167317Nov23 Cable services for PD- Dec 95.31 12/22/2023  10-20-52600
0168083Nov23 Internet for PD- Dec 176.85 12/22/2023  10-02-51200
0310503Dec23 Cable TV for VH for Dec 195.67 12/22/2023  10-02-51200

Check Total: 689.90
Vendor: 5257 COMED Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
0702160012Nov23 3200 Mannheim 0702160012 98.33 12/22/2023  10-50-62330

10/11-11/9/2023
5396076006Mov23 3200 Sarah 5396076006 587.37 12/22/2023  10-50-62330

10/11-11/9/2023

Check Total: 685.70
Vendor: 2085 COMPCOREPRO Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
2242 Monthly service agreement Dec2023 1,000.00 12/22/2023  10-32-57000

Check Total: 1,000.00
Vendor: 1337 CORPORATE BUSINESS CARDS, LTD Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
331043 Business cards for Mayor and Clerk 149.81 12/22/2023  10-60-50400
331301 November newsletters 2,336.71 12/22/2023  10-01-51880

Check Total: 2,486.52
Vendor: 1071 COZEN O'CONNOR Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
15004944 Lobbyist services, Dec2023 3,500.00 12/22/2023 10-12-67560
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Check Total: 3,500.00
Vendor: 1464 Dé&P CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
0000393130 Live loads, enviromental recovery fees, 2,407.55 12/22/2023  09-01-64000
fuel
0000395879 Switches, enviromental recovery fees, fuel 1,901.65 12/22/2023  09-01-64000
0000396269 Switches, Yard waste, fuel charge 2,487.50 12/22/2023  09-01-64000
0000396612 Switches, Yard waste, fuel charge 1,827.75 12/22/2023  09-01-64000
Check Total: 8,624.45
Vendor: 3093 DOBSON ENTERTAINMENT, INC Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
4612 Social media video- Winterfest lighting 900.00 12/22/2023  10-01-51880
Check Total: 900.00
Vendor: 3026 DYNEGY ENERGY SERVICES Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
146697523111 10800/11000 King 3,498.29 12/22/2023  34-01-62800
146697523111 0 Franklin Ave 111.43 12/22/2023 10-50-62330
146697523111 2998 Hart 69.60 12/22/2023  34-02-62800
146697523111 2401 Scott 82.12 12/22/2023  10-50-62330
146697523111 129 West Manor 135.56 12/22/2023  34-02-62800
146697523111 9535 Belmont 7,153.50 12/22/2023  34-01-62800
146697523111 8 Countyline Road 834,13 12/22/2023  34-01-62800
146697523111 0 17th ave & Fullerton 66.55 12/22/2023  34-02-62800
146697523111 11201 Taft 3451 12/22/2023  34-02-62800
146697523111 9540 Addison 57.04 12/22/2023  10-50-62330
146697523111 9400 Grand 359.52 12/22/2023  10-50-62330
146697523111 9229 Grand 125.64 12/22/2023  34-02-62800
146697523111 9364 Franklin Ave 57.62 12/22/2023  10-50-62330
146697523111 11400 Copenhagen 205.66 12/22/2023  34-02-62800
Check Total: 12,791.17
Vendor: 1755 E. HOFFMAN, INC. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
31446 Mixed load spoils hauled out 940.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
31461 Mixed load spoils hauled out 1,880.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
Check Total: 2,820.00
Vendor: 0581 ECO Services & Solutions, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
02-1180 5 gallon pale surface grade 935.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
02-1181 5 gallon pale surface grades 1,643.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
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Check Total: 2,578.00
Vendor: 5498 EFAX CORPORATE Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
4714209 Efax software for HR - Nov 34.99 12/22/2023  10-02-54200

Check Total: 34.99
Vendor: 6002 ELECTRONIC SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
ESS3117 Service & amint Dec2023 350.00 12/22/2023  41-01-63220

Check Total: 350.00
Vendor: 3277 ELEVATED SAFETY Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
2922 Rope Rescue Operations training class 1,300.00 12/22/2023  10-30-52001
2922-1 Rope Rescue Operations training class 1,300.00 12/22/2023  10-30-52001
2922-2 Confined Space Operations training class 1,400.00 12/22/2023  10-30-52001
2922-3 Confined Space Technician training class 1,400.00 12/22/2023  10-30-52001
2953 Rope Rescue Operations training class 1,300.00 12/22/2023  10-30-52001

Check Total: 6,700.00
Vendor: 2570 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
2598787 EMS supplies 3.44 12/22/2023  10-30-82080

Check Total: 344
Vendor: 4046 EUROFINS EATON ANALYTICAL LLC Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False
8100073609 Water testing 515.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62850

Check Total: 515.00
Vendor: 4788 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
0480239 Neptune infrastructure install tower 1,632.50 12/22/2023  34-01-62835

collector

Check Total: 1,632.50
Vendor: 2034 FIRE SERVICE, INC Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
IL-10569 Engine 478 repairs 2,738.72 12/22/2023  10-30-50110
IL-10575 Engine 478 oil change and service 950.00 12/22/2023  10-30-50110
IL-10620 T-2 preventive maint 1,050.00 12/22/2023  10-30-50110

Check Total: 4,738.72
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Vendor: 3660 G & ] MASONARY Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False
083123-2 Repairing & replacing bricks on brick wall 3,600.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
-final payment
Check Total: 3,600.00
Vendor: 0050 GALLS, INC Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
26228476 Paddle stop signs 66.19 12/22/2023  10-20-60331
26245535 Safety vests- crossing guards 101.34 12/22/2023  10-20-60331
Check Total: 167.53
Vendor: 6062 GBJ SALES, LLC Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
5120 Aerosol spray, enzymes, anti fog safety 409.35 12/22/2023  34-01-52200
5139 Gloves, cleaners 545.00 12/22/2023  10-90-60600
5139 Gloves, cleaners 446,95 12/22/2023  10-90-62680
Check Total: 1,401.30
Vendor: 5200 GRAINGER Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
9889609682 Quick connect sockets, quick connect 1,693.60 12/22/2023  10-90-82630
plugs
9889609708 Blue nylon splicecons 76.08 12/22/2023  10-90-62070
9904470540 Adhesive remover 255.57 12/22/2023  10-61-69580
9911034123 Jaw puller 39.67 12/22/2023  10-90-62070
9921079647 Grease pump 1,896.08 12/22/2023  10-90-50200
Check Total: 3,961.00
Vendor: 1555 Hé&H ELECTRIC COMPANY Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
42380 Trafic signal contract maint - various 997.50 12/22/2023  10-90-62690
locations
42415 Street lighting maint- various locations 465.01 12/22/2023  10-50-62340
42447 Street lighting maint- 2422 Silvercreek 666.28 12/22/2023  10-50-62340
42448 Street lighting and electric vehicle charger 156.70 12/22/2023  10-50-62340
42449 Street lighting maint- Schiller & Sunset 312.60 12/22/2023  10-50-62340
42490 Street lighting & traffic signal- Comed 16,277.92 12/22/2023  10-50-62340
power surge issues
42491 Street lighting work - 11020 King 9,517.87 12/22/2023  10-50-62340
42492 Street lighting maint- Belmont & 434.90 12/22/2023  10-50-62340
Edgington
Check Total: 28,828.78

Vendor: 1026

HARPOS V.I.P AUTOPARTS

Check Sequence: 45

ACH Enabled: False
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11348-1 Qil filter, O2 sensor #310 84.43 12/22/2023  08-01-50008
11351-1 Brake pads #888 90.13 12/22/2023  08-01-50020
11352-1 Power steering pump #212 84.43 12/22/2023  08-01-50034
11358-1 Rotors/drums, pads, axle #882 326.09 12/22/2023  08-01-50020
11362-1 Bushing #882 11.55 12/22/2023  08-01-50020
11369-1 Solenoid #228 28.66 12/22/2023  08-01-50090
11376-1 Brake pads, rotors, calipers #231 469.66 12/22/2023  08-01-50090
11391-1 Air filter, cabin filter #888 27.02 12/22/2023  08-01-50020
11395-1 Oil filters #1876 8.50 12/22/2023  08-01-50008
11399-1 Starter #1876 123.30 12/22/2023  08-01-50008
Check Total: 1,253.77
Vendor: 5550 HFS BUREAU OF FISCAL OPERATIONS- GE Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
GEMT202234089 GEMT pymt per IGA- GEMT FY23 922,471.39 12/22/2023  10-30-62145
Check Total: 922,471.39
Vendor: 1929 HOLIDAY OUTDOOR DECOR. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False
INV11985 Mini LED lights plus shipping (qty 150) 3,723.00 12/22/2023  10-61-69580
Check Total: 3,723.00
Vendor: 1817 HR SIMPLIFIED Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False
81247 COBRA monthly minimum fee Dec2023 100.00 12/22/2023  10-60-51950
Check Total: 100.00
Vendor; 5054 ICE MILLER Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False
01-2237773 To perform continuing disclosure services 2,500.00 12/22/2023  10-72-62557
Check Total: 2.500.00
Vendor: 6071 ILLINOIS COMMUNICATION SALES, INC Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False
101025003-1 Removed brass antenna mount and 409.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62590
replaced w magnetic antennas
Check Total: 409.00
Vendor: 1094 INDUSTRIAL ENGINE COMPANY Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False
1171 Diagnose failed block heater 770.41 12/22/2023  34-01-50940
Check Total: 770.41

Vendor: 0332

J.A. JOHNSON PAVING

Check Sequence: 52

ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)
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585223 Crown Rd Area Roadway 8/1-12/1/2023 65,821.31 12/22/2023  12-01-81000
Check Total: 65,821.31
Vendor: 1209 JANET G MARTINEZ Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False
INV-0085 Spanish newsletter translation- Nov2023 198.00 12/22/2023  10-01-51880
INV-0086 Spanish newsletter translation- Dec2023 198.00 12/22/2023  10-01-51880
Check Total: 396.00
Vendor: 3614 JEEP & BLAZER, LLC Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False
22325 Legal services for Misc Enviro for 350.00 12/22/2023  10-72-62557
Aug/Sept23
Check Total: 350.00
Vendor: 4559 JESSE'S LAWN SERVICES Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False
18230 Nov foreclosure/grass cutting 486.00 12/22/2023  10-13-53000
Check Total: 486.00
Vendor: 1534 JKS VENTURES, INC. Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False
208833 Limestone 3,846.91 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
208873 Limestone 2,088.92 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
Check Total: 5,935.83
Vendor: 0041 JOSEPH MCLOUGHLIN Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False
1729Nov2023 Landscaping- Copenhagen Lift station 3,035.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
1729Nov2023 Landscaping- Drainage ditch 2,300.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
1729Nov2023 Landscaping- Field east of PD 2,700.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
1729Nov2023 Landscaping- King st pumping station 2,275.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62900
1729Nov2023 Landscaping- Milton Rentmeester 2.,800.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
retention pond
1729Nov2023 Landscaping- Jack B Williams reservior 2,800.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
1729Nov2023 Landscaping- David Talbott retention pond 3,000.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
1729Nov2023 Landscaping- FP clearing pump station 1,060.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62900
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Grand Ave underpass 750.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- 9500 Belmont 250.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Leyden news agency 125.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Field south of underpass 800.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Utility dept 1,500.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Joe Thomas park 250.00 12/22/2023  10-90-88880
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- B12 tower 450.00 12/22/2023  10-90-87610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)
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1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Veterans Memorial park 375.00 12/22/2023  10-90-69590
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Police station 1,775.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Train station 600.00 12/22/2023  41-01-63210
1853Nov2023 Landscaping- Miller Park 275.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Train station 600.00 12/22/2023  41-01-63210
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Police station 1,775.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Leyden news agency 125.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Miller park 275.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Utility dept 1,500.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Field south of underpass 800.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- 9500 Belmont 250.00 12/22/2023  10-90-86000
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- B12 450.00 12/22/2023  10-90-87610
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Underpass 750.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Joe Thomas park 250.00 12/22/2023  10-90-88880
1853Nov2023 Fall clean up- Veterans Memorial 375.00 12/22/2023  10-90-69590
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- Grand Ave/Scott 1,175.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- Fullerton & oak 1,200.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- Franklin & Martens 780.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- 9280-9300 Belmont 675.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- Grand Ave S/W to N/W 1,975.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- Belmont & Melrose 750.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- Houston & James 1,075.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- Legion hall and Ruby 775.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
2442Nov2023 Landscaping- Nevada rentention pond 850.00 12/22/2023  34-01-86000
Check Total: 43,525.00
Vendor: 4545 KCS COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False
17449 Purchase of Router integrated services 2,652.00 12/22/2023  07-01-80600
17449-1 Consulting for Radio project 130.00 12/22/2023  07-01-60000
Check Total: 2,782.00
Vendor: 0110 KRIETER CONCRETE CONST. Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False
4809 Replacement of reinforced service walk & 3,675.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
street- 3042 Elder
4812 Reinforced curb w street drain- street 4,665.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
drain rebuilt
4814 Street drain with curb and section of street 3,170.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
due to water repair
4816 Replacement of reinforced curb w street 3,930.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
drain- Elder & Belmont
4817 Replacement of reinforced street opening- 5,530.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62860

3541 Lombard

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)
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4819 Replacement of reinforced curb w street 4,325.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070

drain- rebuilt
4821 Replacement of reinforced street drain w 2,800.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070

curb on 17th ave
4822 Replacement of reinforced storm sewer at 3,500.00 12/22/2023  34-02-63070

3550 Birch
4824 Replacement of reinforced street opening 4,520.00 12/22/2023  34-01-62860

9430 Franklin

Check Total: 36,115.00
Vendor: 3116 KRUSE EMPLOYER SERVICES, LLC Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False
12122023 2024 DOT consortium enrollment fee 4,500.00 12/22/2023  10-52-53000

$150x30

Check Total: 4,500.00
Vendor: 4408 KUUSAKOSKIUS LLC Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False
A-11672 Electronic recycling 992.49 12/22/2023  09-01-64000

Check Total: 992.49
Vendor: 3922 LARRY ROESCH CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE I Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False
368636 Windshield wiper reservior #888 280.80 12/22/2023  08-01-50020

Check Total: 280.80
Vendor: 1507 LAWRENCE ANDOLINO Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False
10262023 Adjudication services, Oct2023 1,500.00 12/22/2023  10-13-40515
10262023 Adjudication services, Oct2023 1,500.00 12/22/2023  10-20-40515

Check Total: 3,000.00
Vendor: 3819 LEAF Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False
15680385 Copier rental for Dec 1,550.00 12/22/2023  10-02-80001

Check Total: 1,550.00
Vendor: 0358 LED & SAFETY Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False
2320304 LED thin ambers, oval lights 431.94 12/22/2023  08-01-50090

Check Total: 431.94
Vendor: 3134 ELIZABETH LUEVANO Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False
112923 Water bill refund 49.16 12/22/2023  34-01-62855

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 49.16
Vendor; UB*00678 ELIZABETH LUEVANQ Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False
Refund Check 005734-000, 3440 24.08 12/06/2023  34-00-20100
EMERSON
Refund Check 005734-000, 3440 5.92 12/06/2023  34-00-20100
EMERSON
Check Total: 30.00
Vendor: 0418 MacKay Meters, Inc Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False
1065318 Metra parking machines maintenance- 960.00 12/22/2023  41-01-63220
gateway/hosting
Check Total: 960.00
Vendor: 0947 MAREN RONAN, LTD Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False
11012023 Lobbyist services, Nov2023 6,000.00 12/22/2023 10-12-67560
Check Total: 6,000.00
Vendor: 3518 MCGUIRE WOODS CONSULTING LLP Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False
92778495 Lobbyist services for Nov2023 3,500.00 12/22/2023  10-12-67560
Check Total: 3,500.00
Vendor: 0131 MENARDS MELROSE PARK Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False
51957 Holiday LED mini lights 29.96 12/22/2023  10-61-69580
52139 Cable ties, pliers, towels, plates, filters, 201.69 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
plates
52323 Furnance pipes, sponges, foil tape, quick 90.93 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
connects
52324 Bows, Igihts, step ladders- tree lighting 693.80 12/22/2023  10-61-69580
event
53173 Cleaner, cords, bags, tide pods, WD40 6423 12/22/2023  34-01-62680
53741 (6) banquet tables 510.00 12/22/2023  10-90-82630
53765 Gorilla glue, batteries, LED light 2797 12/22/2023  10-90-62590
53841 Stone mortar mix 13.50 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
53860 Snow carpets- tree lighting event 87.54 12/22/2023  10-61-69580
Check Total: 1,719.62
Vendor: 6066 MIRELES LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False
17303 FP Tree planting program- planted 64 trees 7,040.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62720

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 7,040.00
Vendor: UB*00677 MR & MRS MOHR Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False
Refund Check 011192-000, 2541 295.86 12/04/2023  34-00-20100
WILLOW
Refund Check 011192-000, 2541 159.40 12/04/2023  34-00-20100
WILLOW
Check Total: 455.26
Vendor: 0333 MONTANA & WELCH, LLC Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False
16247 Legal services for general matters Oct2023 31,866.45 12/22/2023  10-72-62557
16248 Legal services for Litigation Oct2023 9,252.82 12/22/2023  10-72-62557
Check Total: 41,119.27
Vendor: 2106 MUNICIPAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INt Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False
23-441219 December 2023 services 17,334.34 12/22/2023  10-20-60400
Check Total: 17,334 34
Vendor: 1356 National Power Rodding Corp Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False
588.22.3 Sewer Lining program request #3 49,621.88 12/22/2023  34-02-83191
Check Total: 49,621.88
Vendor: 4521 NICOR Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False
08842900006Nov 10001 Addison 08842900006 574.83 12/22/2023  10-30-52450
10/25-11/26/2023
153129000002Nov 3113 Atlantic 153129000002 372.79 12/22/2023  10-30-52450
10/25-11/26/2023
50771900003 Nov 9300 Belmont 50771900003 744,97 12/22/2023  34-01-62940
10/24-11/21/2023
67795400000Nov 9740 Franklin 67795400000 99.07 12/22/2023  10-13-52550
10/25-11/26/2023
7038369581 7Nov2 9451 Belmont 70383695817 781.29 12/22/2023  10-20-52450
10/24-11/21/23
80824400008Nov 9320 Belmont 80824400008 27.76 12/22/2023  34-01-62940
10/24-11/21/2023
87873543729Nov 9320 Belmont 87873543729 69.50 12/22/2023  34-02-52450
10/24-11/21/2023
93893400007Nov 9500 Belmont 93893400007 450.10 12/22/2023  10-13-52550

10/24-11/21/2023

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)

Page 13



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 3,120.31
Vendor: 2998 P & G KEENE ELECTRICAL REBUILDERS, 1 Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False
231949 Alternator #217 235.00 12/22/2023  08-01-50090

Check Total: 235.00
Vendor: 8300 PAGODA COMPUTER SUPPLIES Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False
15940 Toner 90.00 12/22/2023  10-01-50400
15947 Repair printer 120.00 12/22/2023  10-90-50700
16037 Toner 80.00 12/22/2023  10-13-52960

Check Total: 290.00
Vendor: 4704 PAN AMERICAN BANK Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False
Oct2023 Lockbox, Oct2023 90.33 12/22/2023  34-01-59010

Check Total: 90.33
Vendor: 1578 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SER\ Check Sequence: §1 ACH Enabled: False
3106372236 Postage meter lease 879.60 12/22/2023  10-01-50930
3106396189 Lease for inserting machine 392.46 12/22/2023  10-01-50930

Check Total: 1,272.06
Vendor: 3780 Positive Promotions Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False
07273450 Handouts for the Senior Health Fair 1,299.76 12/22/2023  10-20-60331

Check Total: 1,299.76
Vendor: 4552 REPUBLIC SERVICES #551 Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False
0551-015806792 Scavenger services, Nov2023 146,515.36 12/22/2023  09-01-64010

Check Total: 146,515.36
Vendor: 2023 RKD CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES & EQUIPA Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False
1/681970 Plastic fence and post 1,200.50 12/22/2023  10-90-62600

Check Total: 1,200.50
Vendor: 2665 WILLIAM RUHL Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False
120123 Reimbursement for airfare and 484 .48 12/22/2023  10-01-53150

transportation for NLC conference

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 48448
Vendor: 2419 RUSSO'S POWER EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: False
SPI20459422 Air filters, mowing head autocuts, saw 199.92 12/22/2023  10-90-62780
blades
SPI20459423 Saw head adapter 14.99 12/22/2023  10-90-62780
Check Total: 21491
Vendor: 1630 SHERMAN MECHANICAL Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False
C011780 Quarterly billing for service maint 4,290.00 12/22/2023  10-20-52600
agreement
W47575 Labor to repair the chiller 71.72 12/22/2023  10-20-52600
Check Total: 4,361.72
Vendor: 4504 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False
136558674-001 Pulverized top soil bullk 170.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62600
136691378-001 Top soil bulk 68.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62715
Check Total: 238.00
Vendor: 3739 SMG SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False
165272 Conference room reader 280.00 12/22/2023  10-20-52600
165410 Server issues 418.75 12/22/2023  10-20-52600
Check Total: 698.75
Vendor: 3336 SMITH LASALLE Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False
354.19.13 9621 Pacific Ave building demo 1,482.00 12/22/2023  10-90-82800
10/30-11/26/23
375.20.18 Martens Sanitary Sewer 10/30-11/26/23 5,340.00 12/22/2023  34-02-89103
4692128 10500 Grand Ave redevelopment 62.50 12/22/2023  43-01-57000
10/30-11/26/23
4722134 Franklin Ave STP 10/30-11/26/23 13,285.00 12/22/2023  65-10-82800
573.22.16 King St improvements 10/30-11/26/23 6,772.50 12/22/2023  65-20-82800
585.22.19 Crown Area Roadway 10/30-11/26/23 2,700.00 12/22/2023  12-01-58000
586.22.10 Schiller Blvd Phase 1 10/30-11/26/23 11,138.00 12/22/2023  65-10-86000
618.23.7 Village engineering/PW management 10,180.00 12/22/2023  10-90-82800
10/30-11/26/23
618.23.7 Village engineering/PW management 20,360.00 12/22/2023  34-01-82800
10/30-11/26/23
618.23.7 Village engineering/PW management 20,360.00 12/22/2023  34-02-82800

10/30-11/26/23

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
619.23.7 Utilities GIS services 10/30-11/26/23 1,758.75 12/22/2023  34-02-62870
620.23.7 50/50 sidewalk program 10/30-11/26/23 10,852.50 12/22/2023  34-01-69050
621.23.7 Lead services replacement 10/30-11/26/23 3,802.50 12/22/2023  34-01-82800

Check Total: 108,093.75
Vendor: 2961 S-NET COMMUNICATIONS INC Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False
198251 Dec phone bill 3,651.24 12/22/2023  10-02-51200

Check Total: 3,651.24
Vendor: 1846 KAREN SPECIAL Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: False
12223 Reimbursement for airfare and 425.00 12/22/2023  10-01-53150

transportation for NLC conference

Check Total: 425.00
Vendor: 3795 STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False
RO1592 Contract for rental of equipment 16,125.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62760

10/25-12/5/2023

Check Total: 16,125.00
Vendor: 3089 STANDARD FENCING CO. INC. Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: False
9141 Replace chain link fence 2,335.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62600

Check Total: 2,335.00
Vendor; 3223 STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: False
903135490 Sewer solvents 1,607.10 12/22/2023  34-02-63070

Check Total: 1,607.10
Vendor: 3506 State Treasurer IL Dept. of Transportation Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False
64090 Traffic signal intersections (3) 1,543.65 12/22/2023  10-90-62690

Check Total: 1,543.65
Vendor: 1565 STERICYCLE, INC Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: False
8005367632 Monthly waste services and gallon charges 2243 12/22/2023  10-20-60630

Check Total: 2243
Vendor: 0330 SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
22970 GPS, survey pole, table mount, yoke 3,787.62 12/22/2023  34-01-82840

clamp

Check Total: 3,787.62
Vendor: 0183 SUBURBAN WELDING & STEEL, LLC Check Sequence: 99 ACH Enabled: False
90171 To fabricate of (2) upper pins and (2) 1,611.63 12/22/2023  08-01-50090

lower pins for loader buc
90698 To remove deicer tank and spray bar hitch 861.53 12/22/2023  08-01-50090
90787 To repair weld of safety grate on rear fold 278.45 12/22/2023  08-01-50090

down

Check Total: 2,751.61
Vendor: 0103 TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT REVOLVIN Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: False
T8880144 Communication charges 942.40 12/22/2023  07-01-51200

Check Total: 942.40
Vendor: 3075 TERMINAL SUPPLY COMPANY Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: False
82464-00 Shrink connectors, terminals, wires 215.98 12/22/2023  34-01-62815
86154-00 Junction box, Cast 100 pc sort 54.10 12/22/2023  34-01-62815

Check Total: 270.08
Vendor: 3849 THE BUSINESS PRESS Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: False
48564 Business cards 97.00 12/22/2023  10-20-50400
48611 Business cards 97.00 12/22/2023  10-20-50400

Check Total: 194.00
Vendor: 3351 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: False
849357183 Monthly billing 249.11 12/22/2023  10-20-60560

Check Total: 249.11
Vendor: 5458 TKB ASSOCIATES, INC. Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: False
15191 LaserFich annual maint renewal 2,827.00 12/22/2023  10-02-54200

12/23/23-12/12/24
15192 LaserFich software support 4,200.00 12/22/2023  10-02-54200

Check Total: 7,027.00
Vendor: 2079 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION, INC. Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: False
117421 Barricade type III feet only (qty 24) 546.00 12/22/2023  10-90-62610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
117432 P/S white rolls 166.25 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
Check Total: 712.25
Vendor: 2055 TWO CHEFS CATERING Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: False
11302023 Hot chocolate w cups for Winterfest 300.00 12/22/2023  10-61-69580
Check Total: 300.00
Vendor: 5594 UNITED LABORATORIES Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: False
INV392774 Sewer solvents 688.03 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
Check Total: 688.03
Vendor: 0160 UNITED RADIO COMMUNICATIONS Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: False
102044687-1 Mobile radio repairs 127.50 12/22/2023  10-30-51170
Check Total: 127.50
Vendor: 5425 VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: False
9947808691 Monthly cell charges for ESTB- Oct 2,195.70 12/22/2023  07-01-51200
#980431441-0001
9947808692 Monthly cell charges for ESTB- Oct 1,085.84 12/22/2023  07-01-51200
#980431441-0002
9950246817 Monthly cell charges for General- Nov 2,304.26 12/22/2023  10-02-80300
#980431441-0002
9950246817 Monthly cell charges for Water- Nov 794.15 12/22/2023  34-01-80500
#980431441-0002
9950246818 Monthly Parking meter charges for Metra 72.02 12/22/2023  41-01-65000
#980431441-0003
9950246819 Monthly tablet charges for Admin- Nov 100.10 12/22/2023  10-02-80300
#980431441-0006
9950246819 Monthly tablet charges for Water- Nov 132.08 12/22/2023  34-01-80500
#980431441-0006
Check Total: 6,684.15
Vendor: 4957 VISA - PARTNERSHIP FINANCIAL CU Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: False
11212023 Conference 484.50 12/22/2023  10-20-52001
11212023 Conference 678.30 12/22/2023  10-20-52001
11212023 Purchase from Sirchie Company- used for 119.90 12/22/2023  10-20-60630
evidence
11212023 Additional charges 122.84 12/22/2023  10-20-59000
Check Total: 1,405.54

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 0351 WAREHOUSE DIRECT Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
IN514679 Copier page counts for all copiers Nov 555.80 12/22/2023  10-02-80001

Check Total: 555.80
Vendor: 4683 WATERMARK ENGINEERING Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
18552 FP Redevelopment project - Hotel site 1,440.00 12/22/2023  22-01-64000
18714 FP Redevelopment project - Hotel site 1,781.25 12/22/2023  22-01-64000

Check Total: 3221.25
Vendor: 0789 WERNICK KEY & LOCK SERVICE Check Sequence: 113 ACH Enabled: False
80428 Pad locks for water/sewer key (24) 653.04 12/22/2023  34-02-63070
80428 Pad locks for water/sewer key (24) 653.04 12/22/2023  34-01-62860
81046 1 lock repair and service call 150.00 12/22/2023  08-01-50090

Check Total: 1,456.08
Vendor: 0207 ZENGER'S INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Check Sequence: | ACH Enabled: False
INV-Z-85411 Drill, anchorlube 111.24 12/22/2023  10-90-62780

Check Total: 111.24

Total for Check Run: 2,004,759.52

Total of Number of Checks: 114

|

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (12/14/2023 - 2:58 PM)



Accounts Payable

Manual Check Proof List A
User: cperez THE”‘\"lLLAGE_OF
Printed: 12/07/2023 - 1:39PM $R ;’R“‘“
Batch: 00430.11.2023 J__'__.-L.._

, <
Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description Check Number Date Acct Number reference
Vendor: 2261 A LAMP CONCRETE CONTRACTO

334063 11/30/2023
586.224 616,671.72 11/30/2023 Schiller Blvd project request #4 65-10-86000
10/2-11/3/2023

Total for Check 616,671.72
Total for 2261 616,671.72
Total Checks; 616,671.72

AP-Manual Check Proof List (12/07/2023 - 1:39 PM) Page 1



Accounts Payable

Manual Check Proof List

User: cperez

Printed: 12/11/2023 - 8:03PM

Batch: 00408.12.2023

Invoice No Amount Payment Date

TiH B Vo [ A &

]F /;L KILIN Pmm

EST 182

Description Check Number Date Acct Number reference

Vendor: 0399
F81900

Total for Check
Total for 0399
Vendor: 1694

582222

Total for Check
Total for 1694

Vendor: 3811
11282023

Total for Check
Total for 3811

Total Checks:

HAGGERTY FORD, INC.

46,315.00 12/08/2023
46,315.00
46,315.00

NARDULLI CONSTRUCTION

82,388.25 12/08/2023

82,388.25
82,388.25

MID CENTRAL WATER WORKS Af
360.00 12/08/2023

360.00
360.00

129,063.25

—
—

Purchase of vehicle

50/50 sidewalk request #2
8/18-11/22/2023

Seminar for 12/13/23

334127 12/08/2023
10-20-80200

334126 12/08/2023
34-01-69050

334128 12/08/2023
34-01-52000

AP-Manual Check Proof List (12/11/2023 - 8:03 PM)
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THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE
NUMBER 2324-VC-___

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER SIX OF TITLE SIX OF THE VILLAGE
CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
(HANDICAPPED RESERVED PARKING SPACE FOR 9116 CHESTNUT AVENUE)

BARRETT F. PEDERSEN, Village President
APRIL ARELLANO, Village Clerk

IRENE AVITIA
GILBERT J. HAGERSTROM
JOHN JOHNSON
WILLIAM RUHL
KAREN SPECIAL
ANDY YBARRA
Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Village Clerk of the Village of Franklin Park on 12/18/23
Village of Franklin Park — 9500 Belmont Avenue - Franklin Park, Illinois 60131



ORDINANCE NUMBER 2324-VC-__

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER SIX OF TITLE SIX OF THE VILLAGE
CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
(HANDICAPPED RESERVED PARKING SPACE FOR 9116 CHESTNUT AVENUE)

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “ Village") is a duly
organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State
of Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time
supplemented and amended; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park (the
“Corporate Authorities”) may from time to time amend the text of the Village Code of Franklin
Park when it is determined to be in the best interests of the residents of the Village; and

WHEREAS, an application for reserved handicapped parking was submitted to the Village
by a resident of 9116 W. Chestnut Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the police department has reviewed the above referenced application and
upon due investigation is recommending approval of said application to the Corporate Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That the above recitals are found to be true and correct and are hereby
incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their entirety.

Section 2. Section 6-6F-8 (“Reserved Parking Spaces”) of Article F (“Parking
Restrictions™) of Chapter 6 (“Traffic Schedules™) of Title 6 (“Motor Vehicles and Traffic”) of the
Village Code of Franklin Park is hereby amended by adding the following underlined language to

read, as follows:



Chestnut Avenue 9116
Section 3. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be
held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any other provision of this Ordinance.
Section 4. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or orders in conflict with this
Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval

and publication as provided by law.

(Intentionally Left Blank)



ADOPTED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook

County, Illinois this day of December 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows:

YES

NO ABSTAIN | ABSENT

PRESENT

AVITIA

HAGERSTROM

JOHNSON

RUHL

SPECIAL

YBARRA

PRESIDENT PEDERSEN

TOTAL
